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ORAL ANTWERS TO QUESTIONS

Functioning of Industrial Licensing
System

*618. SHRI SATYENDRA NARAIN

SINHA : With the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware of the work of Indian Institute of Public Administration in respect of functioning of Industrial Licensing System ;

(b) if so, whether the report has mentioned about under-utilisation of licensed capacity, production -far in excess of licensed capacity and companies which have not actually secured licences from Government ; and

(c) if so, action taken on these points ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARID : (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Optimum utilisation of the installed capacity is the corner stone of Government’s policy and has been stressed as such in the
) Industrial Policy Statement of July 23, 1980.

Being fully aware of the external as well as internal and management constraints on fuller utilisation of capacities, Government have announced a series of policy decisions during the past three years to improve performance in this behalf. Some of these are :

(i) Installation of a monitoring system in each Ministry/Department to watch performance and to take action to revoke licences where satisfactory progress has not been achieved ;

Constitution of a Cabinet Committee on Infrastructure Industries to look into the problems of industries in the key sector ;

Setting up of a Control Room in the Ministry of Industry to monitor and remove external constraints in respect of identified key sector industries ;

(i)

(iii)

Introduction of schemes to regularise installed capacities on licences and registration certificates under prescribed conditions ; d

(iv)

Re-endorsement of capacities on the basis of highest production achieved during the past five years.

SHRI SATYENDRA NARAYAN
SINHA : From the statement it appears that the Government has taken a series of policy decisions to improve ' the performance of the industries. It has been said that the Government have installed a monitoring system in each Ministry and Department to watch the performance and take action to revoke licences where satisfactory performance fhas not been made. May 1 know if Government are awarc that there are many industries in which there is idle capacity due to over-licensing ? Has any study been made to sce whether this over licensing was done deliberately, just to siphon off the raw materials, by these industries for profit to themselves and to the detriment of the economy ? Have government taken any action against any industry which has been found to have unsatisfactory progress ?

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI:
This question which was asked by the hon. member covers a vast arca and I would require a specific example, because we do not have any detailed infoymation regarding ‘over-

(v)
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licensing of capacity just now. We ourselves are very careful so that we do not over-licene of_course there has been under-utilization of capacity in many sectors. But under-utilization has been because of many factors, factor of infrastructral constraints, lack of power etc. And then, 1 would repear, I would require more information. from the hon. member before 1 can answer, the question regarding over-licensing. because I cannot agree that therc has been over-licensing.

SHRI SATYENDRA NARAIN SINHA :
The general practice is that they are keeping their factories under utilized and they are selling all the raw materials in the black market to make profit. 1 hope this will be brought to the notice of the Minister. Have government taken any aclion to revoke the licences of some of the factories which have not been showing satisfactory progress ? Has any action been taken so far against any industry ?

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI : I
am advised therc is no specific provision to revoke licences just because they have not been showing satisfactory results. The state Governments are also there in the picture. We have to consider specific cases. Then this specific power is not there under the Industrial Development and Regulations Act; and we ourselves are considering amendments to the Industrial Development and Regulations Act to further streamline the functioning of the Act,

SHRI SATYENDRA NARAIN SINHA :
In the policy decision you have said that monitoring system has been restored to take action. It is therc in the statement. In the statement, they have said that there is a monitoring system to watch performance and to take action to revoke licence where satisfactory progress has not becn achieved.” What does that mean ? If the government does not have the power, why should they have said it ?

SHRI NARAYAN DUTT TIWARI:
The individual administrative Ministries have been asked to look after the monitoring and implementation of letters of intent and licences ; and to make matters more specific, we are proposing necessary amendment in the Industrial Development and Regulations Act.
We have also advised by the Law Department

in this respect.
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SHRI SATYENDRA NARAIN SINHA :
How many industrial units belonging to MRTP companies and FERA companies are having capacity in excess of licensed capacity ?
If this excess has been regularised, in how many cases has such action given monogolistic or near monopolistic hold of the market to these units ?

SHRI NARAYAN DUTT TIWARI:
This is a general question and it should be addressed to the Ministry of Company AfTairs.
As far as this particular report is concerned.
T would like to say that we have received this report. It is under detailed study. Correctives in terms of system of policy application as are considered necessary will be applied.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : 1
would like to know from the hon. Minister whether his attention has been drawn to the report of Indian Institute of Public Administration in which they have tried to show grouping if violators of licensed capacity ; and whether it is true that in this report, they have actually given the range of excess capacity utilization as per-centage of licensed capacity in which they have said : between 100 and 200, the percentage total is 37, between 20, and 300, it is 8, between 300 and 400, it is 50
between 400 and 500, it is 3 and 500 and above, it is 9. The total comes to 62.

These arc the 62 cases mentioned in this report, which are violators of licenced capacity. If this reyort is correct and in case through mistake you have studied it. will you be able to tell us the concrete actions that are going to be taken to see that these violators are taken to task and at least, it does not become a precursor for further violation in future.

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWART : It is exactly this report which is the subject matter of the original question. And I have already replied to that. Asa matter of fact, while answering the last question put by the hon. senior Member, 1 mentioned that the report was received in February. It is under detailed study. Corrections in terms of systems or policy applica tions as are considered, will be applied.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : I asked
a specific question that these are the ranges in which the increased capacity has been given.
Therefore, what concrete, steps are being taken ? You say that the report is under study. During your study, having applied your mind, have you at least come to some tentative conclusions as to what steps can be taken ? The report was avialable long time back. That is why, I asked this question.

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI : The report was presented in this year itself. T have got the report. I can send a copy of it to the hon. Member.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : These statistics are already available with you. This is only compilation. They have only compiled and placed before you. In fact, they have collected this information from the agencies available to you.

SHRT NARAYAN DATT TIWARI : This information has been compiled in this study by quoting the annual reports of individual companies. We have to go into this and then only we can give a firm opinion. For example, the report itself says at page 16 that there are mony aspects which require further investigation.

PROF. MADU DANDAVATE : Other aspects all right. But what about this aspect ?

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI
Therefore, 1 just cannot say that cverything that has been said in this report is cortect,

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY : There is the question of relevance of the whole industrial licensing system which is what the original question is about. The government is always studying reports, but does not come to any conclusions. Before this, there was the Wadi-
lal Dagli Committee on licensing, then H.P.
Nanda Committee on licensing system. All are under study, permanent study. Only yesterday, the Ministry of Law and Company Affairs gave the answer that the assets of the MRTP companies rose from Rs. 12,000 crores to Rs. 18,000 crores in just two years i.e. from 1979 to 1981. In view of the fact that the report says that many companies are having capacity of 200 to 300 per cent in excess of what is licenced, the relevancy of the licensing system is under question. Is the Government considering a comprehensive review of the licensing system, which is more honest and one which can be implemented ?

SHRI NARAYAN DATT TIWARI : We
are not considering a comprehensive review as


9 Oral Answers

suggested by the hon. Member. lacunae are there, we will rectify those lacunae. The broad objectives of our licensing system are : optimal utilisation of industrial capacity, nced-based requirement of the industry in accordance with the national priority, prevent concentration of economic power, secure balanced development in various parts of country. I think, the past history of industrial licensing system has rightly sub-served the national objective.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
NIHAR ° RAJAN LASKAR): (a) to (¢)
Arrival and departure of forcigners is a continuing process. Many of them get their visas extended on compasionate or other compelling grounds. The problem of overstayal has been particularly noticed in respect of Pakistani Action including prosecution and taken against

nationals.
deportation, if necessary, is foreigners who continue to stay unauthorisedly. The State authorities are exercising vigilance to detect overstayals.
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SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR : So

far as the nationals of other countries are concerned, this is a very negligible proportion,
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